Preforms (355.28) (229.96)

Crowns (20.30) (19.19)

Cartons (64.43) (53.45)

Industrial alcohol (109.93) (147.23)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

change in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to  the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. As the Company has debt obligations

with  floating  interest  rates, exposure  to  the  risk  of  changes  in market interest rates are substantially dependent

of changes in market interest rates.

As the company has no significant  interest  bearing assets, the income and operating cash flows  are substantially

independent of changes in market interest rates.

Interest Rate Sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on the portion of

loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the

impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

`̀̀̀̀ in Lakhs

FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21Interest Rate

Increased by

INR - Borrowings (50 basis points) 66.48 63.57

EURO - Borrowings  (10 basis points) 0.47 1.83

Decreased by

INR - Borrowings (50 basis points) (66.48) (63.57)

EURO - Borrowings  (10 basis points) (0.47) (1.83)

Sri Sarvaraya Sugars Limited

129

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its

financial  liabilities  that  are  settled  by  delivering  cash  or  another  financial  asset.  The  Company’s  approach  to

managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities

when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the

Company’s reputation.

Typically the Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses for a